

COUNTY OF FULTON SALARY BOARD MEETING

Meeting of Salary Board – Tuesday February 27, 2024 10:30 a.m. at the Commissioners' Office WWW.CO.FULTON.PA.US

Board Members Present: Commissioner Randy Bunch, Commissioner Hervey Hann, Commissioner Steven Wible, Treasurer Bonnie Mellott Keefer and Chief Clerk Stacey Golden

Other Staff Present: HR Administrator Mary Huston, Domestic Relations Director Tina Gress, President Judge Shawn Meyers, Franklin/Fulton Court Administrator Mark Singer

Commissioners discussed wages for Domestic Relation employees, Deanna Park and Jennifer Burdge with President Judge Meyers, Franklin/Fulton Court Admin Mark Singer and Domestic Relations Director Tina Gress. Commissioners proposed to increase Park's wages from \$15.02 to \$16.82 for the position of Enforcement Officer II. Commissioners proposed to increase wages for Jennifer Burdge from \$20.57 to \$21.07 for the position of Hearing Officer II. No action was taken.

Motion by Commissioner Bunch, Seconded by President Judge Meyers to transfer LaDawn Hoffman from the MDJ4-1 (MDJ Devin Horne) Office to the MDJ4-2 Office (Drew Washabaugh) being a lateral move from Full-Time to Full-Time at the same rate of pay, \$18.04 per hour, 36 hours per week, 72 hours per pay period and same benefits for the position of Office Deputy 2, effective March 11, 2024. Motion carried on a majority vote with Treasurer Bonnie Mellott Keefer abstaining. Commissioner Bunch- Yay; Commissioner Wible- Yay; Commissioner Hann- Yay; President Judge Meyers- Yay.

Motion by Commissioner Hann, Seconded by President Judge Meyers to advertise internally and externally for the position of Office Deputy 1 in the MDJ4-1 (MDJ Devin Horne) Office as a result from the lateral transfer of LaDawn Hoffman to the MDJ4-2 (MDJ Drew Washabaugh) Office creating a vacancy, effective immediately. Motion carried on a majority vote with Treasurer Bonnie Mellott Keefer abstaining. Commissioner Bunch- Yay; Commissioner Wible- Yay; Commissioner Hann- Yay; President Judge Meyers- Yay.

Motion by Commissioner Bunch, Seconded by Commissioner Wible to adjourn at 11:15 a.m. All in favor.

Board Members Approval:

Randv/H//Bunch, Chairman

Steven L. Wible, Vice-Chairman

Hervey P. Hann, Member

Bønnie Mellott Keefer. Treat/urer

Stacey M. Golden, Chief Clerk

Additional salary Board Member(s) Approval: 1 a h President Judge Shawn Meyers

MARK Mark Singer, Court Administrator